

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 05-1468 and 06-1016

**MIDWEST REGION GAS TASK FORCE ASSOCIATION
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

MARCH 16, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Northern Natural Gas Company*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,287 (May 27, 2005);
2. *Northern Natural Gas Company*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,119 (November 1, 2005);
3. *Northern Natural Gas Company*, 110 FERC ¶ 61,321 (March 23, 2005);
4. *Northern Natural Gas Company*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,379 (June 8, 2005); and
5. *Northern Natural Gas Company*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,188 (November 21, 2005).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
A. Rate Discounting.....	4
B. Discount Rate Adjustment.....	6
C. Right Of First Refusal.....	9
II. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	10
A. Northern’s Filing.....	10
B. Midwest’s Protests.....	11
C. Northern’s And CenterPoint’s Answers.....	12
III. The Challenged Orders.....	14
A. Discounts.....	14
B. Potential Future Discount Adjustment.....	15
C. Right Of First Refusal.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Petitions For Review Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Jurisdiction.....	21
A. Standard Of Review.....	21
B. Midwest Does Not Have Standing To Challenge The Commission’s Orders, And Its Claims Are Not Ripe For Review.....	23
1. Midwest’s Discount Adjustment Claims.....	23
2. Midwest’s ROFR Claims.....	25
II. The Commission’s Determinations Were Reasonable And Appropriate.....	26
A. Standard of Review.....	26
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined, Consistent With Policy And Precedent, That It Will Address Whether Northern Will Be Allowed A Discount Adjustment If And When Northern Files For One In Its Next General NGA § 4 Rate Case.....	27
C. The Commission Appropriately Found That The ROFR Process Did Not Apply Here.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:PAGE
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	22
* <i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 205 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5, 6, 41
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	22
<i>Chevron Texaco Exploration & Production Co. v. FERC</i> , 387 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
* <i>City of Orville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	42
* <i>Domtar Maine Corp., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27, 34

*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
* <i>Grand Council of the Crees v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 7, 41, 43
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	22
<i>Mississippi Valley Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 68 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration v. United Distribution Companies</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	27
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufactures Ass’n of the U.S. v.</i> <i>State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	34
<i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 177 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Northern Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Save Our Seabcoook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
* <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 972 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27, 34
<i>Toca Producers v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2, 22
<i>United Distribution Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5, 10, 19, 41, 43
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,224 (2001).....	14
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,221 (2001).....	5
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 72 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1995).....	9
<i>Filing Requirements for Interstate Natural Gas Cos.</i> , Order No. 582, FERC Stats. & Regs, Regulations Preambles (Jan. 1991 – June 1996) ¶ 31,025 (1995), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 582-A, 74 FERC ¶ 61,224 (1996).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Rate Design,</i> 47 FERC ¶ 61,295, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 48 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1989).....	6, 17, 29, 32
<i>Iroquois Gas Transmission L.P.,</i> 84 FERC ¶ 61,086, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,261 (1999).....	17, 29, 32
<i>KN Interstate Gas Transmission Co.,</i> 87 FERC ¶ 61,267 (1999).....	17, 28
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America,</i> 73 FERC ¶ 61,050 (1995).....	9
<i>Northern Natural Gas Company,</i> 110 FERC ¶ 61,321, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,379, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2005).....	3, 11, 14-19, 23-25, 28-39, 43, 44
<i>Northern Natural Gas Company,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,287, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,119 (2005).....	3, 14-19, 23, 24, 28-30, 32, 34, 35, 37, 40-44
<i>Policy for Selective Discounting By Natural Gas Pipelines,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,202 (2004).....	8, 31
<i>Policy for Selective Discounting By Natural Gas Pipelines,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,309, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2005), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> , <i>Illinois Municipal Gas Agency v. FERC,</i> D.C. Cir. No. 06-1006.....	6-9, 24, 29-33, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Regulations of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol</i> , Order No. 436, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulations Preambles 1982-1985 ¶ 30,665 (1985), Order No. 436-A, FERC Stats. & Regulations, Regulations Preambles 1982-1985 ¶ 30,675 (1985).....	4, 40
<i>Regulation of Short-Term Natural Gas Transportation Services And Regulation of Interstate Natural Gas Transportation Services</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Reg. Preambles 1996-2000, ¶ 31,099 (2000).....	41
<i>Southern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 65 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1993), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,155 (1994).....	7
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,097 (2001).....	19
<i>TransColorado Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,117 (2004).....	18
<i>Trunkline Gas Co.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,017 (2000).....	33
STATUTES:	
Natural Gas Act	
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	4, 24
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	24
Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	19, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Section 7(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(b).....	9, 20, 26
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	2, 26
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 154.1(d).....	4
18 C.F.R. § 154.301(c).....	17, 28
18 C.F.R. § 154.303(a).....	16
18 C.F.R. § 284.10.....	8
18 C.F.R. § 284.10 (b)(3).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 284.10(c)(4)(i).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 284.10(c)(4)(ii).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 284.10(c)(5)(ii)(A).....	5, 14
18 C.F.R. § 284.221(d)(2)(ii).....	9, 19
